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Table 3.1   of Companies   

Company  A  B  C  D  E  F  G  H  
Number of skilled labour
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Table 3.1:  P s  of Companies  (Contd.)  

Company  I  J  K  L  M  N  O
 Number of skilled labour

 
10

 
4

 
10

 
4

 
6

 
7

 
10

 Number of unskilled labour 
 

40
 

15
 

35
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23
 

23
 

32
 

 
50

 
19

 
45

 
24

 
29

 
30

 
42

 

 Water treatment

 Consultancy

 Selling of rig equipment

 
Selling of borehole

 

equipment

 
Servicing
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Pump installation

 
Rejuvenate
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3.2     Borehole Drilling Services  

Company
 

A
 

B
 

C
 

D
 

E
 

F
 

G
 

H
 Geophysical survey

 
Self

 
Self

 
Self

 
Self

 
Self

 
Self

 
Self

 
Self

 
Drilling equipment available

 
 Drilling rig

 
Local /

 

Imported rig

 
Compressor

 
Terrameter
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A

 
A

 

 
 A
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A
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 A

 
A

 
A

 
A

 

 
 A

 
A
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Numbers

 

of boreholes drilled in a 
particular

 

week

 
 
 

5
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Numbers of boreholes drilled 

 

per month

 

in a particular month
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Table 3.3    

                 Factors   %  
Geology of the environment

 
Major

 Average
 Rare

 

15
 0
 0
 

100
 0

 0
 

Number of casing 
 

Major
 Average

 Rare

 

0
 2

 13

 

0
 13.3

 86.7

 Types of drilling equipment

 

Major

 
Average

 
Rare

 

0

 
12

 
3

 

0

 
80

 
20

 Type of submersible pump

 

Major

 

Average

 

Rare

 

0

 

14

 

1

 

0

 

93.3

 

6.6

 
Water Analysis 

 

and Treatment

 

Major

 

Average

 

Rare

 

13

 

2

 

0

 

86.7

 

13.3

 

0

 

 

Requirement

 

Major

 

Average

 

Rare

 

14

 

1

 

0

 

93.3

 

6.6

 

0

 

Type of Casing Used

 

Major

 

Average

 

Rare

 

9

 

6

 

0

 

59.4

 

39.6

 

0

 

Government Policy

 

Major

 

Average

 

Rare

 

15

 

0

 

0

 

100

 

0

 

0

 
 

Tax and Royalty Levy

 

Major

 

Average

 

Rare

 

15

 

0

 

0

 

100

 

0

 

0

 

Accessibility to The

 

Site/Location

 

Major

 

Average

 

Rare

 

1

 

14

 

0

 

6.6

 

93.3

 

0

 

Skills Available

 

Major

 

Average

 

Rare

 

0

 

11

 

4

 

0

 

72.6

 

27.4

 

Types of Design Major
Average

Rare

15
0
0

100.0
0
0

Source: Authors survey, 2014

 

 

Table 3.4      Determinant of Cost of Domestic  g
 Model

 
B

 
Beta T Sig

(Constant)

 Number of skilled labour (X1)

 
Number of unskilled labour* (X2)

 

Number of drilling rig* (X3)

 

Number of terrameter* (X4)

 

Frequency of maintenance* (X5)

 

Number of casing* (X6)

 

Drilling equipment* (X7)

 

Submersible pump* (X8)

 

Water analysis/treatment* (X9)

 

Casing type* (X10)

 

Site accessibility* (X11)

 

Skills availability (X12)

 

-6992307.692

 3205.128

 
-78846.154

 

227564.103

 

803205.128

 

510897.436

 

1927564.103

 

748717.949

 

2792307.692

 

-2114743.590

 

-1434615.385

 

-1217307.692

 

-10256.410

 

 0.153
-13.786
4.061
8.225
15.983
16.116
6.260
14.559
-15.026
-14.690
-6.347
-0.095

-6.586
0.449
-6.377
5.283
7.461
6.923
6.896
6.043
6.822
-6.806
-7.093
-6.528

 

-0.718

0.022
0.697
0.024
0.034
0.017
0.020
0.020
0.026
0.021
0.021
0.019
0.023
0.547

         

Source: Authors survey, 2014

 
 

determinants at 5% level

 

Dependent variable =Drilling cost of domestic borehole

  

Adj. R2

 

= 94.8%

 

F = 22.150

 

 

P = 0.044

 

Table 3.5  Determinants of Cost of Industrial  Borehole Drilling

Model

 

B

 

Beta T Sig.
(Constant)

 
Number of skilled labour (X1)

 
Number of unskilled labour (X2)

 

Number of drilling rig (X3)

 

Number of terrameter (X4)

 

Frequency of maintenance (X5)

 

Number of casing (X6)

 

Drilling equipment (X7 )

 

Submersible pump (X8)

 

Water analysis/ treatment (X9)

 

Casing type (X10)

 

Site accessibility (X11)

 

Skills availability (X12)

 

-2826282.051

 
6410.256

 
-32692.308

 

80128.205

 

406410.256

 

213461.538

 

805128.205

 

397435.897

 

1309615.385

 

-1054487.179

 

-669230.769

 

-534615.385

 

29487.179

 

 
0.168
-3.137
0.785
2.284
3.665
3.694
1.824
3.747
-4.112
-3.761
-1.530                  
0.150

-0.894
0.301
-0.888
0.624
1.267
0.971
0.967
1.077
1.074
-1.139
-1.111
-0.962
0.693

0.466
0.792
0.468
0.596
0.333
0.434
0.436
0.394
0.395
0.373
0.382
0.437
0.560

         

Source: Authors survey, 2014

 

el

 

Dependent variable =Drilling cost of industrial borehole drilling                
Adj. R2

 

= 86.0%

 

F = 8.183

 
 

Table 3.6: Paired Sample T  –  Test for  
 ctiveness

 
 
 

N

 

Mean

  

T

 

p – value
Domestic 
borehole

 

15

 

323333.33

 

49521.520

  
-

 
 

0.000
Industrial 
borehole

 

15

 

530000.00

 

90237.781

 

         

Source: Authors survey, 2014

 

p < 0.05
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